
March 6, 2026 
To the Board of Public Health of the  Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency Coldwater, Michigan 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and the major fund of Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency for the year ended September 30, 2025.  Professional standards require that we provide you with information about our responsibilities under generally accepted auditing standards, Government 
Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, as well as certain information related to the planned scope and timing of our audit.  We have communicated such information in our letter to you dated January 9, 2026. Professional standards also require that we communicate to you the following information related to our audit. Significant Audit Matters 
Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies.  The significant accounting policies used by the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency are described in Note 1 to the financial statements.  As described in Note 9 to the financial statements, the Agency adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, and Statement No. 102, Certain 
Risk Disclosures, during the year ended September 30, 2025.  The implementation of GASB Statement No. 101 and Statement No. 102 did not have a material impact on the Agency’s financial statements.  We noted no transactions entered into by the Agency during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus.  All significant transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in the proper period. Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events.  Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly from those expected.  The most sensitive estimates affecting the financial statements were: Management’s calculation of depreciation expense for the current period is based on an estimate of the useful lives of the capital assets.   The calculation of the net pension liability, and the related deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources, is based on an actuarial study which utilized certain actuarial assumptions based on historical trends and industry standards. Management’s calculation of the accrued compensated absences is based on current hourly rates, historical usage, and policies regarding payment of sick and vacation banks while the current and noncurrent portions of compensated absences were based on an estimate of the percentage of employees’ use of compensated absences. 
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We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop these accounting estimates in determining that they are reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 
Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our audit. 
Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Management has corrected all such misstatements.  In addition, none of the misstatements detected as a result of audit procedures and corrected by management were material, either individually or in the aggregate, to each opinion unit’s financial statements taken as a whole. Compensated absences as of September 30, 2024, were not restated when GASB Statement No. 101 was implemented.  Therefore the current year governmental activities change in net position is understated by $47,924.  Management has determined that this effect is immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the financial statements taken as a whole.  The uncorrected misstatements or the matters underlying them could potentially cause future period financial statements to be materially misstated, even though, in our judgment, such uncorrected misstatements are immaterial to the financial statements under audit. 
Disagreements with Management For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial statements or the auditor’s report.  We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 
Management Representations We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management representation letter dated March 6, 2026. 
Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations.  If a consultation involves application of an accounting principle to the Agency’s financial statements or a determination of the type of auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts.  To our knowledge, there were no such consultations with other accountants. 
Other Audit Findings or Issues We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, with management each year prior to retention as the Agency’s auditors.  However, these discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship, and our responses were not a condition to our retention. 
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Other Matters  We applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information (RSI) that supplements the basic financial statements.  Our procedures consisted of inquiries of management regarding the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We did not audit the RSI and do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the RSI.  We were engaged to report on other supplementary information, which accompany the financial statements but are not RSI.  With respect to this supplementary information, we made certain inquiries of management and evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the information to determine that the information complies with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the method of preparing it has not changed from the prior period, and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the financial statements.  We compared and reconciled the supplementary information to the underlying accounting records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves.  Restriction on Use  This information is intended solely for the use of the management and members of the Board of Public Health of Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties.  Very truly yours,     Lansing, Michigan  

tshawnee
Maner Costerisan
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Public Health of the  Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency Coldwater, Michigan 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and the major fund of the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency (the Agency), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Agency’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities and the major fund of the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency, as of September 30, 2025, and the changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Basis for Opinions We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent of the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Agency’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 
 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraudor error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures includeexamining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit proceduresthat are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on theeffectiveness of the Agency’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accountingestimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raisesubstantial doubt about the Agency’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion and analysis, budgetary comparison information, and defined benefit pension plan schedules, as identified in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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Supplementary Information  Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the Agency’s basic financial statements.  The accompanying other supplementary information, as listed in the table of contents, including the schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code 
of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements 
for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the other supplementary information, including the schedule of expenditures of federal awards, is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.  
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 6, 2026, on our consideration of the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.     Lansing, Michigan March 6, 2026  

tshawnee
Maner Costerisan
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w w w . b h s j . o r g  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2025   This section of the annual financial statements, titled Management’s Discussion and Analysis, represents the administration’s review of the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency’s (the Agency’s) financial performance during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025.  The Management’s Discussion and Analysis is intended to be read in conjunction with the Agency’s financial statements.  Generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) according to GASB Statement No. 34 require the reporting of two types of financial statements:  government-wide financial statements and fund level financial statements.  

Financial Highlights  
 The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the Agency exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources at September 30, 2025, by $3,401,181 at the government-wide level.  Unrestricted net position was $2,687,349 at September 30, 2025. 
 The Agency’s total net position increased $685,459 as a result of this year’s operations.   
 As of September 30, 2025, the Agency’s governmental fund reported an ending fund balance of $3,967,661, an increase of $368,002.   
 As of September 30, 2025, the assigned and unassigned fund balance was $3,597,456 and $223,549, respectively, or approximately 44% of total fund expenditures.  

Overview of the Financial Statements 
 The Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency’s basic financial statements comprise three components:  1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements.  This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves.  
Government-wide Financial Statements: The government-wide financial statements provide information about the activities of the entire Agency.  They present an overall view of the Agency’s finances, reporting the assets and liabilities on fiscal year ended September 30, 2025.  The statement of net position presents information on all of the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency’s assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference between them reported as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Agency is improving or deteriorating.  The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net position changed during fiscal year 2024/2025.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.     



 

5 

All of the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency’s activities are supported by intergovernmental revenues, governmental grants, fees and charges for services, interest and rents, local revenues, and contributions.  The governmental activities of the Agency are all considered health and welfare programs.  The Area Agency on Aging (AAA) is an autonomous department within CHA responsible for administering Federal and State funds to local aging programs and organizations within our two-county planning and service area (Branch and St. Joseph Counties only).  We are designated by the Michigan Aging and Adult Services Agency (AASA) to carry out this function.  The Agency does not operate any programs that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges.  The government-wide financial statements include only financial information related to the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency.  
Fund Financial Statements:  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  The Agency operates with one fund, which is considered a governmental fund.  
Governmental funds:  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements.  Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.  The Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency adopts an annual appropriated budget for its Health Fund.  A budgetary comparison statement has been provided for this fund to demonstrate compliance with this budget.  The basic financial statements can be found on pages 9-15 of this report.  
Notes to the Financial Statements:  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 16-32 of this report. 
 
Other Information:  In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain required supplementary information concerning budgeted revenues and expenditures, schedule of changes in net pension liability and related ratios, and schedule of employer contributions on pages 33-37.  Other supplementary information concerning support services and expenditures of federal awards can be found on pages 38-46 of this report.  
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Government-wide Financial Analysis: 
 As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.  In the case of Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency, assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded liabilities by $3,401,181.  A comparative analysis of net position as of September 30, 2025 and 2024, are presented below:  2025 2024ASSETSCurrent assets 4,973,646$      5,573,841$      Capital assets 713,832            501,313            TOTAL ASSETS 5,687,478         6,075,154         DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 1,187,331         1,670,570         LIABILITIESCurrent liabilities 1,333,939         2,245,442         Noncurrent liabilities 2,139,689         2,784,560         TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,473,628         5,030,002         NET POSITIONInvestment in capital assets 713,832            501,313            Unrestricted 2,687,349         2,214,409         TOTAL NET POSITION 3,401,181$      2,715,722$       Unrestricted net position (the part of net position that can be used to finance day to day operations) increased by $472,940.  The following table shows the changes in net position as of September 30, 2025 and 2024.    2025 2024PROGRAM REVENUESCharges for services 950,148$          955,897$          Grants and contributions 7,190,417         6,264,198         General revenuesCounty appropriations 731,276            1,001,853         Miscellaneous 103,023            63,051               Interest 93,079               110,382            TOTAL REVENUES 9,067,943         8,395,381         PROGRAM EXPENSES 8,382,484         8,553,399         Change in net position 685,459$          (158,018)$         During the year grants and contributions increased $926,219 due primarily to more State and Federal grants as well as more Medicaid cost based reimbursements in the current year.  We will continue to collaborate with local health providers and using them as a resource to find new funding.  
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Total expenses decreased $170,915 or approximately 2% from last year, primarily related to decreases in fringe benefits, as well as supplies and materials purchased.  
Financial Analysis of the Government’s Fund  As noted earlier, the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  
Governmental Fund:  The focus of the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency’s governmental fund is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency’s financing requirements.  In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year.  As of the end of the current fiscal year, the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency’s governmental fund reported a fund balance of $3,967,661, an increase of $368,002 in comparison with the prior year.  Of this total, $146,656 is considered nonspendable as it is for prepaid expenditures.  There has been $3,597,456 assigned for various future year expenditures.  The unassigned fund balance at September 30, 2025, was $223,549.  As a measure of the governmental fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare assigned and unassigned fund balance to total fund expenditures.  Assigned and unassigned fund balance represents approximately 44% of total fund expenditures.  
Governmental Fund Budgetary Highlights  Over the course of the year, the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency’s Board of Public Health amended the budget to take into account events that occurred during the year.  Total revenue budget was increased $450,606, or approximately 5%, primarily due to increases in grant revenue and county appropriations.  Actual revenue was $434,019 under the final amended budget due to lower than anticipated State revenue through the CPBC grant programs and Medicaid cost based reimbursements.  The total expenditures budget was also increased by $450,606, or approximately 5%, primarily due to contractual services for consulting fees, repairs and maintenance, and supplies and materials.  Actual expenditures were $802,021 under the final amended budget.    
Capital Asset and Debt Administration  
Capital Assets:  The Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency’s investment in capital assets as of September 30, 2025, amounts to $713,832 (net of accumulated depreciation).  During the year, the Agency made investments in capital assets in the amount of $278,270, including office space and building improvements, and recognized $65,751 in annual depreciation.  Additional details related to capital assets are presented in Note 3 to the financial statements.  
Long-term Obligations:  The Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency has a long-term obligation related to compensated absences (e.g., unused vacation and sick leave).  The long-term obligation at September 30, 2025, amounted to $467,443 for compensated absences.  Additional details related to long-term obligations are presented in Note 4 to the financial statements.   
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Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget and Rates   For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026, close monitoring of State budget actions will continue to be important related to further possible cuts in funding provided through State grant agreements and other State funding mechanisms such as Medicaid Cost-Based and Rate-Based Reimbursement supplements.  Because these funding sources represent such a substantial portion of the Agency’s operating budget, changes in the levels of funding have a significant impact on the types and levels of services that the Agency is able to provide.   Because the services of the Agency are provided based on need and not the ability to pay, and the financial condition of the Agency is generally sound, the budget for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026, included only normal economic increases in fees charged for services to the general public related to the corresponding increased operating costs to provide them and related to the levels of county funds appropriated.   
Requests for Information  This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency’s finances for all those with an interest in the government’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to:  

Rebecca A. Burns, M.P.H., R.S. 
Health Officer 

Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency 
570 Marshall Road 

Coldwater, MI  49036 
Office:  517-279-9561, ext. 148 

Fax:  517-278-2923 
E-mail:  burnsr@bhsj.org 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   



BRANCH-HILLSDALE-ST. JOSEPH COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 10 

GovernmentalActivitiesASSETSCurrent assetsCash 4,275,748$      Accounts receivable 111,533            Due from other governmental units - Federal/State 262,236            Prepaids 146,656            Inventories 177,473Total current assets 4,973,646         Noncurrent assetsCapital assets not being depreciated 35,250               Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 678,582            Total noncurrent assets 713,832            TOTAL ASSETS 5,687,478         DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCESDeferred outflows of resources related to pension 1,187,331         LIABILITIESCurrent liabilitiesAccounts payable 288,180            Accrued wages 84,204               Due to other governmental units - Federal/State 40,542               Other accrued liabilities 59,654               Unearned revenue 533,405            Current portion of compensated absences 327,954            Total current liabilities 1,333,939         Noncurrent liabilitiesNet pension liability 2,000,200         Noncurrent portion of compensated absences 139,489            Total noncurrent liabilities 2,139,689         TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,473,628         NET POSITIONInvestment in capital assets 713,832            Unrestricted 2,687,349         TOTAL NET POSITION 3,401,181$       



BRANCH-HILLSDALE-ST. JOSEPH COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 11 

Net (Expense)Operating Revenues andCharges for Grants and Changes inExpenses Services Contributions Net PositionGovernmental activitiesPersonal health 3,855,681$      237,166$          3,448,155$      (170,360)$        Environmental health 1,722,574         574,055            1,066,955         (81,564)             Community health 612,513            135,057            554,404            76,948               Aging services 1,470,048         -                           1,539,052         69,004               Administration 721,668            3,870                 581,851            (135,947)          Total governmental activities 8,382,484$      950,148$          7,190,417$      (241,919)          General revenuesCounty appropriations - regular 731,276            Miscellaneous 103,023            Interest 93,079Total general revenues 927,378            Change in net position 685,459            Net position, beginning of the year 2,715,722Net position, end of the year 3,401,181$      

Functions/Programs
Program Revenues

  



BRANCH-HILLSDALE-ST. JOSEPH COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY 
GOVERNMENTAL FUND 

BALANCE SHEET 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 12 

ASSETSCash 4,275,748$      Accounts receivable 111,533            Due from other governmental units - Federal/State 262,236            Prepaids 146,656            Inventories 177,473            TOTAL ASSETS 4,973,646$      LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCELIABILITIESAccounts payable 288,180$          Accrued wages 84,204               Due to other governmental units - Federal/State 40,542               Other accrued liabilities 59,654               Unearned revenue 533,405            TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,005,985         FUND BALANCENonspendable 146,656            Assigned 3,597,456         Unassigned 223,549            TOTAL FUND BALANCE 3,967,661         TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 4,973,646$        



BRANCH-HILLSDALE-ST. JOSEPH COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE 

SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 13 

Total fund balance - governmental fund 3,967,661$      

The cost of capital assets is 1,901,159$      Accumulated depreciation is (1,187,327)       Capital assets, net 713,832            

Deferred outflows of resources related to pension 1,187,331         

Net pension liability (2,000,200)       Compensated absences (467,443)          (2,467,643)        
Net position of governmental activities 3,401,181$      

Amounts reported for the governmental activities in the statement of net position aredifferent because:Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial resources andtherefore are not reported as assets in the governmental fund.

Governmental funds report actual pension expenditures for the fiscal year, whereasthe governmental activities will recognize the net pension liability as of themeasurement date. Pension contributions subsequent to the measurement date willbe deferred in the statement of net position. In addition, resources related to changesof assumptions, differences between expected and actual experience, and differencesbetween projected and actual pension plan investment earnings will be deferred overtime in the government-wide financial statements.  These amounts consist of:
Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and therefore arenot reported as liabilities in the governmental fund balance sheet. Long-termliabilities at year-end consist of:

   



BRANCH-HILLSDALE-ST. JOSEPH COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY 
GOVERNMENTAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
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REVENUESLicenses and permits 366,103$          IntergovernmentalFederal/State 7,051,187         Local 151,694            County appropriations 731,276            Charges for services 604,967            Interest and rents 93,079               Other 69,637               TOTAL REVENUES 9,067,943         EXPENDITURESCurrentSalaries and wages 3,593,383         Fringe benefits 1,792,915         Supplies and materials 888,097            Contractual 1,122,351         Communications 123,354            Travel and training 197,992            Insurance 48,968               Repairs and maintenance 640,500            Building and equipment rentals 157,386            Printing and advertising 50,873               Postage 33,970               Other 50,152               TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,699,941         NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 368,002            Fund balance, beginning of year 3,599,659         Fund balance, end of year 3,967,661$        
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Net change in fund balance - governmental fund 368,002$          

Capital outlay 278,270$          Depreciation expense (65,751)             Excess of capital outlay over depreciation expense 212,519            

Decrease in net pension liability 676,775            (Increase) in accrued compensated absences (88,598)             (Decrease) in deferred outflows of resources related to pension (483,239)          104,938            
Change in net position of governmental activities 685,459$          

Some items reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of currentfinancial resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures in the governmentalfund.  These activities consist of:

Capital outlays are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. However, in thestatement of activities, the cost of capital assets is allocated over their estimated usefullives as depreciation expense.  In the current period, these amounts are:
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are differentbecause:
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NOTE 1 - DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  The Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency (the Agency) is a joint venture between Branch, Hillsdale, and St. Joseph Counties, and was established to provide public health services.  The Community Health Agency Board has representation and provides services to Branch, Hillsdale, and St. Joseph Counties.  Each County provides annual appropriations and passes through the statutory amounts of cigarette tax funding to subsidize operations.  The current funding formula approved by the Community Health Agency requires Branch, Hillsdale, and St. Joseph Counties to provide approximately 28%, 31%, and 41%, respectively.  The financial statements of the Agency have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to governmental units.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  The Agency’s more significant accounting policies are discussed below.  The primary revenues of the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency are charges for services, Federal and State grants, and County appropriations.   Reporting Entity  As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, these financial statements are exclusive presentations of the financial condition and results of operations of the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency.   Basis of Presentation  GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  The statement of net position and the statement of activities (the government-wide financial statements) present information for the Agency as a whole.  The government-wide financial statements are presented using the economic resources measurement focus, similar to that used by business enterprises or not-for-profit organizations.  Because another measurement focus is used in the governmental fund financial statements, reconciliations to the government-wide financial statements are provided that explain the differences in detail.  The statement of activities presents the direct functional expenses of the Agency and the program revenues that support them.  Direct expenses are specifically associated with a service, program, or department and are therefore clearly identifiable to a particular function.  Program revenues are associated with specific functions and include charges to recipients for goods or services and grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of that function.  Revenues that are not required to be presented as program revenues are general revenues.  This includes interest and all County appropriations and shows how governmental functions are either self-financing or supported by the general revenues of the Agency.  
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NOTE 1 - DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
(continued)   Basis of Presentation (continued)  FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  The Agency uses a single fund to maintain its financial records during the year.  A fund is defined as a fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts.  The governmental fund financial statements present the Agency’s individual major fund.  The governmental fund financial statements are presented using the current financial resources measurement focus.  With this measurement focus, only current assets, deferred outflows of resources, current liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources generally are included on the balance sheet.  Operating statements of these funds present increases (i.e., revenues and other financing sources) and decreases (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) in fund balance.  Basis of Accounting  Basis of accounting refers to the timing under which transactions are recognized for financial reporting purposes.  Governmental fund financial statements use the modified accrual basis of accounting.  The government-wide financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.  Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenue is recorded in the period in which it is earned, and expenses are recorded when incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Revenues for grants and contributions are recognized when all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.  Unearned revenue is recorded when resources are received by the Agency before it has legal claim to them, such as when grant monies are received prior to the incurrence of qualified expenses.    Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when susceptible to accrual (i.e., when they become both measurable and available).  “Measurable” means the amount of the transaction can be determined and “available” means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, the Agency considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current period.  Revenues susceptible to accrual include state and federal grants and interest revenue.  Other revenues are not susceptible to accrual because generally they are not measurable until received in cash.  Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on general long-term debt which are recorded when due.  If/when both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Agency’s policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.  Budgets and Budgetary Accounting  The annual budget of the Agency is prepared by Agency management and approved by the Board at the total expenditure level.  Any revisions to the original budget are approved by the Board before the end of the fiscal year.  
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NOTE 1 - DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
(continued)  Cash  Cash consists of the Agency’s payroll and accounts payable checking accounts, branch office depository accounts, imprest cash, and cash on deposit with the Branch County Treasurer.  In accordance with Michigan Compiled Laws, the Agency is authorized to invest in the following investment vehicles:  a. Bonds, securities, and other obligations of the United States or an agency or instrumentality of the United States.  b. Certificates of deposit, savings accounts, deposit accounts, or depository receipts of a State or nationally chartered bank or a State or Federally chartered savings and loan association, savings bank, or credit union whose deposits are insured by an agency of the United States government and which maintains a principal office or branch office located in this State under the laws of this State or the United States, but only if the bank, savings and loan association, savings bank or credit union is eligible to be a depository of surplus funds belonging to the State under Section 6 of 1855 PA 105, MCL 21.146.   c. Commercial paper rated at the time of purchase within the three highest classifications established by not less than two standard rating services, and which matures not more than 270 days after the date of purchase.  d. The United States government or Federal agency obligations repurchase agreements.  e. Bankers’ acceptances of United States Banks.  f. Mutual funds composed of investment vehicles, which are legal for direct investment by local units of government in Michigan.  Receivables and Unearned Revenue  Receivables consist of amounts due from governmental units for various grant programs and accounts receivable for charges for services to clients and other organizations.  The Agency has recognized the revenue related to charges for services at the time the services are performed and billed to the extent such amounts are estimated to be received.  Contractual adjustments by third-party payers are treated as a reduction to revenues.  In addition to grant funding received prior to meeting the revenue recognition criteria, the Agency has also recorded unearned revenue of $177,473 in the government-wide and fund financial statements, respectively, equaling the amount of vaccine inventory received from the State of Michigan that is on hand at year-end.  Unearned revenues arise when the Agency receives resources before it has a legal claim to them.  In subsequent periods, when the revenue meets both the “measurable” and “available” criteria for recognition, the liability for unearned revenue is removed from the statement of net position and balance sheet, respectively, and revenue is recognized.  
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NOTE 1 - DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
(continued)  Inventories  Inventories are stated at cost on a first in/first out basis.  Donated vaccines inventory is stated at fair value as of the date of the donation.  Inventory consists of vaccines received from the State of Michigan.  They are recorded as expenditures at the time individual inventory items are used.  Prepaids  Payments made to vendors for services that will benefit future periods are recorded as prepaid expenditures/expenses.  Reported prepaid expenditures are equally offset by nonspendable fund balance which indicates they do not constitute “available spendable resources” even though they are a component of equity.  Capital Assets  Capital assets are recorded (net of accumulated depreciation, if applicable) in the government-wide financial statements.  Capital assets are those with an initial individual cost of $5,000 or more, with estimated useful lives of more than one year.  Capital assets are not recorded in the governmental fund.  Instead, capital acquisitions are reflected as expenditures in the governmental fund, and the related assets are reported in the government-wide financial statements.  All purchased capital assets are valued at cost where historical records are available and at an estimated historical cost where no historical records exist.  Donated capital assets are valued at their estimated acquisition cost on the date received.  Land and construction in progress, if applicable, are not depreciated.  The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend asset lives are not capitalized.  Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the following useful lives:   Equipment 4-10 years  Land improvements 7-20 years  Compensated Absences  The Agency recognizes a compensated absences liability for leave time that (1) has been earned for services previously rendered by employees, (2) accumulates and is allowed to be carried over to subsequent years, and (3) is more likely than not to be used as time off or settled during or upon separation from employment.  The liability, including salary-related benefits, has been reported in the Statement of Net Position.  Net Pension Liability  The Agency offers a defined benefit pension plan to its employees.  The Agency records a net pension liability for the difference between the total pension liability calculated by the actuary and the pension plan’s fiduciary net position.  For the purpose of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the pension plan.  For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms.    
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NOTE 1 - DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
(continued)  Deferred Outflows of Resources  In addition to assets, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred outflows of resources.  This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until that time.  In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position and balance sheet will sometimes report a separate section for deferred inflows of resources.  This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of 

resources, represents an acquisition of net position/fund balance that applies to a future period and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.  The Agency will sometimes report deferred inflows of resources on the balance sheet in connection with long-term receivables that are not considered available to liquidate liabilities of the current period.  The Agency also reports deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources on the statement of net position which correspond to the Agency’s net pension liability and are related to differences in experience, differences in assumptions, differences between projected and actual pension plan investment earnings and contributions made subsequent to the measurement date.  These amounts are deferred and recognized as an outflow of resources or an inflow of resources in the period to which they apply.  Fund Balance Classification Policies and Procedures  Fund balance classifications comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which a government is bound to observe constraints imposed upon the use of the resources reported in governmental funds.  The following are the five fund balance classifications:  
Nonspendable - assets that are not available in a spendable form such as inventory, prepaid expenditures, and long-term receivables not expected to be converted to cash in the near term.  It also includes funds that are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact such as the corpus of a permanent fund or foundation.  
Restricted - amounts that are required by external parties to be used for a specific purpose.  Constraints are externally imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors or laws, regulations or enabling legislation.   
 
Committed - amounts constrained on use imposed by formal action of the government’s highest level of decision-making authority (i.e., Board, Council, etc.).   
 
Assigned - amounts intended to be used for specific purposes.  This is determined by the governing body, the budget or finance committee or a delegated municipality official.   
Unassigned - all other resources; the remaining fund balance after nonspendable, restrictions, commitments, and assignments.  This class only occurs in the General Fund, except for cases of negative fund balances.  Negative fund balances are always reported as unassigned, no matter which fund the deficit occurs in.  For committed fund balance, the Agency’s highest level of decision-making authority is the Board of Public Health.  The formal action that is required to be taken to establish a fund balance commitment is the adoption of a Board resolution. 
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NOTE 1 - DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
(continued) 

 Fund Balance Classification Policies and Procedures (continued)  For assigned fund balance, the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency has not approved a policy indicating who is authorized to assign amounts to a specific purpose, therefore the authority for assigning fund balance remains with the Agency’s Board of Public Health.  For the classification of fund balances, the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency considers restricted amounts to have been spent when an expenditure is incurred for the purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available.  Also, for the classification of fund balances, the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency considers committed, assigned, or unassigned amounts to have been spent when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of those unrestricted fund balance classifications could be used.  Use of Estimates  The preparation of basic financial statements, in conformity with GAAP, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, deferred inflows and outflows of resources and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the basic financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.   
NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS  As of September 30, 2025, the Agency had deposits subject to the following risks:  Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits  In the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Agency’s deposits may not be returned to it.  As of September 30, 2025, $390,705 of the Agency’s bank balance of $827,957 was exposed to custodial credit risk because it was all covered by federal depository insurance.  The Agency’s carrying value on the books for deposits at the end of the year was $158,854.  The cash balances reported in the basic financial statements include $2,321 in imprest cash and $4,114,573 in cash that is on deposit with the Branch County Treasurer.  The cash on deposit with the Branch County Treasurer is part of the County pooled cash and investments.  As a result, the insured and uninsured amounts related to these amounts cannot be determined.  Credit Risk  State law limits investments in certain types of investments to a prime or better rating issued by nationally recognized statistical rating organizations (NRSRO’s).  Obligations of the U.S. government or obligations explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government are not considered to have credit risk and do not require disclosure of credit quality.  As of September 30, 2025, the Agency did not have any investments that would be subject to rating.    
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NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS (continued)  Interest Rate Risk  The Agency will minimize interest rate risk, which is the risk that the market value of securities in the portfolio will fall due to changes in market interest rates, by structuring the investment portfolio so that securities mature to meet cash requirements for ongoing operations, thereby avoiding the need to sell securities in the open market and investing operating funds primarily in shorter-term securities, liquid asset funds, money market mutual funds, or similar investment pools and limiting the average maturity in accordance with the Agency’s cash requirements.  Concentration of Credit Risk  The Agency will minimize concentration of credit risk, which is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the Agency’s investment in a single issuer, by diversifying the investment portfolio so that the impact of potential losses from any one type of security or issuer will be minimized.  Foreign Currency Risk  The Agency is not authorized to invest in investments which have this type of risk.   
NOTE 3 - CAPITAL ASSETS  The following provides a summary of the changes in capital assets for the year ended September 30, 2025:  Balance BalanceOct. 1, 2024 Additions Disposals Sept. 30, 2025Capital assets, not being depreciatedConstruction in progress -$                         35,250$            -$                         35,250$            Capital assets, being depreciatedEquipment 1,057,086         20,130               -                           1,077,216         Land improvements 565,803            222,890            -                           788,693            Total capital assets, being depreciated 1,622,889         243,020            -                           1,865,909         Less accumulated depreciation for:Equipment (1,047,420)       (46,191)             -                           (1,093,611)       Land improvements (74,156)             (19,560)             -                           (93,716)             Total accumulated depreciation (1,121,576)       (65,751)             -                           (1,187,327)       Net capital assets being depreciated 501,313            177,269            -                           678,582            Capital assets, net 501,313$          212,519$          -$                         713,832$           Depreciation expense appears on the statement of activities in these governmental functions:  Personal Health $30,245; Environmental Health $13,808; Community Health $4,603; Aging Services $11,835; and Administration $5,260.   
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NOTE 4 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS  The following is a summary of changes in long-term obligations (including current portion) of the Agency for the year ended September 30, 2025:  AmountBalance Net Balance Due withinOct. 1, 2024 Change Sept. 30, 2025 One YearCompensated absences 378,845$       88,598$          467,443$       327,954$        The Department recognizes a liability for compensated absences for leave time that (1) has been earned for services previously rendered by employees, (2) accumulates and is allowed to be carried over to subsequent years, and (3) is more likely than not to be used as time off or settled during or upon separation from employment.  Based on the criteria listed, multiple types of leave qualify for recognition as a compensated absences liability.  The dollar amounts of these liabilities, including salary related benefits, which have been accrued in the government-wide financial statements, amounted to $467,443 at September 30, 2025.   
NOTE 5 - RETIREMENT PLANS  
Defined Benefit Pension Plan  Plan Description  The Agency participates in the Municipal Employees’ Retirement System (MERS) of Michigan.  MERS is an agent multiple-employer, statewide public employee pension plan established by the Michigan’s Legislature under Public Act 135 of 1945 and administered by a nine-member Retirement Board.  MERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information.  This report may be obtained by accessing MERS website at www.mersofmich.com.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  For the purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the Municipal Employees’ Retirement System of Michigan and additions to/deductions from MERS’ fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by MERS.  For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms.  Investments are reported at fair value.   Benefits Provided  Benefits provided include a plan with a multiplier of 2.00%.  Vesting period of six years.  Normal retirement age is 60 with early retirement of 55 with 25 years of service or reduced early retirement at 50 with 25 years of service or 55 with 15 years of service.  Final average compensation is calculated based on five years. Member contributions are 3.00%.   
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NOTE 5 - RETIREMENT PLANS (continued) 
 
Defined Benefit Pension Plan (continued)  Benefits Provided  The plan provides certain retirement, disability, and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries.  Public Act 427 of 1984, as amended, established, and amends the benefit provisions of the participants in MERS.  The MERS plan covers all eligible full-time general employees (closed to new hires after August 1, 2015) at the Agency.  An employee who leaves service may withdraw his or her contributions, plus any accrued interest.  Benefit terms, within the parameters established by MERS, are generally established and amended by authority of the Board of Health.  At the December 31, 2024, valuation date, the following employees were covered by the benefit terms:  Inactive employees or beneficiaries receiving benefits 85           Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 30           Active employees 14           129         Contributions  Article 9, Section 24 of the State of Michigan constitution requires that financial benefits arising on account of employee service rendered in each year be funded during that year.  Accordingly, MERS retains an independent actuary to determine the annual contribution.  The Agency is required to contribute amounts at least equal to the actuarially determined rate, as established by the MERS Retirement Board.  The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the cost of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability.  The employer may establish contribution rates to be paid by its covered employees.   For the year ended September 30, 2025, the active employee contribution rates were 3.00% of annual payroll.  The Agency’s average contribution rate was 80% of annual payroll.  Payable to the Pension Plan  At September 30, 2025, there were no amounts outstanding by the Agency for contributions to the pension plan required for the year ended September 30, 2025.  Net Pension Liability  The net pension liability reported at September 30, 2025, was determined using a measure of the total pension liability and the pension net position as of December 31, 2024.  The December 31, 2024, total pension liability was determined by an annual actuarial valuation as of that date.    
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NOTE 5 - RETIREMENT PLANS (continued) 
 
Defined Benefit Pension Plan (continued)  Actuarial Assumptions  The total pension liability in the December 31, 2024, annual actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:  Inflation:  2.50%  Salary increases:  3.00% in the long-term plus a percentage based on age related scale to reflect merit, longevity, and promotional pay increases.  Investment rate of return:  7.18%, net of investment and administrative expenses, including inflation.  Although no specific price inflation assumptions are needed for the valuation, the 3.00% long-term wage inflation assumption would be consistent with a price inflation of 3.00 - 4.00%.  Mortality rates used were based on a version of Pub-2010 and fully generational MP-2021.  The actuarial assumptions used in the valuation were based on the results of the 2019-2023 Five-Year Experience Study.  Projected Cash Flows  Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to pay all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.  The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a model method in which the best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of investment and administrative expenses and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.  These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.   
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NOTE 5 - RETIREMENT PLANS (continued)  
Defined Benefit Pension Plan (continued)  Projected Cash Flows (continued)  The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:  Long-term ExpectedTarget Expected Real Money-WeightedAsset Class Allocation Rate of Return Rate of ReturnGlobal Equity 60.00% 4.50% 2.70%Global Fixed Income 20.00% 2.15% 0.43%Private Investments 20.00% 6.50% 1.30%100.00% 4.43%Inflation 2.50%Assumed investment rate of return 6.93%Administration expenses netted above 0.25%Investment rate of return (discount rate) 7.18%  Discount Rate  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability is 7.18%.  The current discount rate shown for GASB 68 purposes is higher than the MERS assumed rate of return.  This is because, for GASB 68 purposes, the discount rate must be gross of administrative expenses, whereas for funding purposes, it is net of administrative expenses.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that employer and employee contributions will be made at the rates agreed upon for employees and the actuarially determined rates for employers.  Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to pay all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.    
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NOTE 5 - RETIREMENT PLANS (continued)  
Defined Benefit Pension Plan (continued)  Change in Net Position Liability  The Agency’s net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2024, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an annual actuarial valuation as of that date.  Changes in the net pension liability during the measurement year were as follows:  Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net PensionLiability Net Position LiabilityChanges in Net Pension Liability (a) (b) (a)-(b)Balances at December 31, 2023 19,689,207$    17,012,232$    2,676,975$      Changes for the yearService cost 102,520            -                           102,520            Interest on total pension liability 1,372,536         -                           1,372,536         Difference between expected and actual experience 145,711            -                           145,711            Changes in assumptions (70,277)             -                           (70,277)             Employer contributions -                           961,709            (961,709)          Employee contributions -                           29,569               (29,569)             Net investment income -                           1,273,753         (1,273,753)       Benefit payments, including employee refunds (1,248,730)       (1,248,730)       -                           Administrative expense -                           (37,766)             37,766               Net changes 301,760            978,535            (676,775)          Balances at December 31, 2024 19,990,967$    17,990,767$    2,000,200$      

Increase (Decrease)

 Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate  The following presents the net pension liability of the Agency, calculated using the discount rates of 7.18%, as well as what the Agency’s net pension liability would be using a discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate.  Current1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% IncreaseNet pension liability 4,123,810$      2,000,200$      198,605$              
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NOTE 5 - RETIREMENT PLANS (continued)  
Defined Benefit Pension Plan (continued)  Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions  For the year ended September 30, 2025, the Agency recognized pension expense of $479,196.  The Agency reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:   Deferred DeferredOutflows of Inflows ofResources ResourcesNet difference between projected and actual  earnings on pension plan investments 682,386$          -$                         Contributions subsequent to the measurement date* 504,945            -                           Total 1,187,331$      -$                          * The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources resulting from contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction in the net pension liability for the year ending September 30, 2026.  Amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:  Year Ending PensionSeptember 30, Expense2026 325,330$          2027 511,904            2028 (142,275)          2029 (12,573)             682,386$           Change in Assumptions  Adopted the results of an experience study covering the period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2023.  Changes in Benefits  There were no changes of benefit terms during plan year 2024.    
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NOTE 5 - RETIREMENT PLANS (continued) 
 
Defined Contribution Pension Plan  As of August 1, 2015, the Agency established a defined contribution pension plan through the Michigan Municipal Employees’ Retirement System.  All employees hired after August 1, 2015, are covered under the defined contribution plan.  The plan is administered by the Michigan Municipal Employees’ Retirement System.  Contributions are determined, and may be amended, by an employment agreement requiring employer and employee contributions of 5% and 3% of covered payroll, respectively.  The Agency’s contributions to the plan were $122,331 for the year ended September 30, 2025.     
NOTE 6 - RISK MANAGEMENT  The Agency carries commercial insurance for the risk of loss due to workers’ compensation claims.  Settled claims relating to workers’ compensation and professional liability have not exceeded the amount of insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.  The Agency also participates in a State pool, the Michigan Municipal Risk Management Authority, with other municipalities for property and casualty losses.  The pool is organized under Public Act 138 of 1982, as amended.  The Agency has no liability for additional assessments based on the claims filed against the pool nor do they have any rights to dividends.  In the event the pool’s claims and expenses for a policy year exceed the total normal annual premiums for said years, all members of the specific pool’s policy year may be subject to special assessment to make up the deficiency.  The Agency has not been informed of any special assessments being required.   
NOTE 7 - CONTINGENT LIABILITIES  The Agency participates in a number of Federal and State assisted grant programs which are subject to compliance audits.  The periodic program compliance audits of many of the programs have not yet been completed or final resolution has not been received.  Accordingly, the Agency’s compliance with applicable grant requirements will be established at some future date.  The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the granting agencies cannot be determined at this time although the Agency expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.  Significant patient service revenue and account receivable balances for service fees were derived from reimbursements for providing medical services to Medicare and Medicaid recipients.  Payments for these services are based upon allowable costs incurred and are subject to final audit by the intermediaries.  Possible changes in the health care financing systems may have an effect on the Agency’s future revenues.      



BRANCH-HILLSDALE-ST. JOSEPH COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 

30 

NOTE 8 - DETAILS OF FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS  For the classification of fund balances, the Agency considers restricted amounts to have been spent when an expenditure is incurred for the purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available.  Also, for the classification of fund balances, the Agency considers committed, assigned, or unassigned amounts to have been spent when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of those unrestricted fund balance classifications could be used.  As of September 30, 2025, the fund balance classifications were as follows:  NonspendablePrepaids 146,656$          AssignedVacation and sick leave 467,443            BCCF funds 309,956            Dental revenue 468,837            Aging services 35,781               Medicaid cost base reimbursement 1,476,876         Community stabilization 676,064            Capital improvement 162,499            Unassigned 223,549            3,967,661$        
NOTE 9 - CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES  For the year ended September 30, 2025, the Agency implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated 
Absences, and GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures.  The following is a summary of the new pronouncements:  In June 2022, the GASB issued Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.  This Statement requires that liabilities for compensated absences be recognized for (1) leave that has not been used and (2) leave that has been used but not yet paid in cash or settled through noncash means.  A liability should be recognized for leave that has not been used if (a) the leave is attributable to services already rendered, (b) the leave accumulates, and (c) the leave is more likely than not to be used for time off or otherwise paid in cash or settled through noncash means.  This Statement also establishes guidance for measuring a liability for leave that has not been used, generally using an employee’s pay rate as of the date of the financial statements.  In December 2023, the GASB issued Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures.  This Statement requires a government to assess whether a concentration or constraint makes the government vulnerable to the risk of a substantial impact.  Additionally, this Statement requires a government to assess whether an event or events associated with a concentration or constraint that could cause the substantial impact have occurred, have begun to occur, or are more likely than not to begin to occur within 12 months of the date of the financial statements are issued.  If a government determines that those criteria for disclosures have been met for a concentration or constraint, it should disclose information in notes to financial statements in sufficient detail to enable users of financial statements to understand the nature of circumstances disclosed and the government’s vulnerability to the risk of substantial impact.  There was no material impact on the Agency’s financial statements after the implementation of GASB Statements No. 101 and 102.  
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NOTE 10 - UPCOMING ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS  In April 2024, the GASB issued Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements.  This Statement establishes new accounting and financial reporting requirements - or modifies existing requirements - related to the following:  a. Management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A); i. Requires that the information presented in MD&A be limited to the related topics discussed in five specific sections: 1) Overview of the Financial Statements, 2) Financial Summary, 3) Detailed Analyses, 4) Significant Capital Asset and Long-Term Financing Activity, 5) Currently Known Facts, Decisions, or Conditions; ii. Stresses detailed analyses should explain why balances and results of operations changed rather than simply presenting the amounts or percentages by which they changed; iii. Removes the requirement for discussion of significant variations between original and final budget amounts and between final budget amounts and actual results;  b. Unusual or infrequent items;  c. Presentation of the proprietary fund statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in fund net position; i. Requires that the proprietary fund statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in fund net position continue to distinguish between operating and nonoperating revenues and expenses and clarifies the definition of operating and nonoperating revenues and expenses;  ii. Requires that a subtotal for operating income (loss) and noncapital subsidies be presented before reporting other nonoperating revenues and expenses and defines subsidies;  d. Information about major component units in basic financial statements should be presented separately in the statement of net position and statement of activities unless it reduces the readability of the statements in which case combining statements of should be presented after the fund financial statements;  e. Budgetary comparison information should include variances between original and final budget amounts and variances between final budget and actual amounts with explanations of significant variances required to be presented in the notes to RSI.  The Agency is currently evaluating the impact this standard will have on the financial statements when adopted during the 2025-2026 fiscal year.  In September 2024, the GASB issued Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets.  This Statement requires certain types of capital assets to be disclosed separately in the capital assets note disclosures required by Statement No. 34.  Lease assets recognized in accordance with Statement No. 87, Leases, and intangible right-to-use assets recognized in accordance with Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and 
Availability Payment Arrangements, should be disclosed separately by major class of underlying asset in the capital assets note disclosures.  Subscription assets recognized in accordance with Statement No. 96, 
Subscription-based Information Technology Arrangements, also should be separately disclosed.  In addition, this Statement requires intangible assets other than those three types to be disclosed separately by major class.  This Statement also requires additional disclosures for capital assets held for sale.  The Agency is currently evaluating the impact this standard will have on the financial statements when adopted during the 2025-2026 fiscal year.   
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NOTE 10 - UPCOMING ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS (continued)  In December 2025, the GASB issued Statement No. 105, Subsequent Events.  This Statement clarifies the subsequent events that constitute recognized and nonrecognized events and establishes specific note disclosure requirements for nonrecognized events.  The Agency is currently evaluating the impact this standard will have on the financial statements when adopted during the 2026-2027 fiscal year.   
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Variance withFinal Final BudgetOriginal Amended PositiveBudget Budget Actual (Negative)REVENUESLicenses and permits 370,240$          373,840$          366,103$          (7,737)$             IntergovernmentalFederal/State 6,801,854         7,318,975         7,051,187         (267,788)          Local 210,067            152,256            151,694            (562)                   County appropriations 719,147            781,979            731,276            (50,703)             Charges for services 700,629            581,278            604,967            23,689               Interest and rents 60,000               100,000            93,079               (6,921)               Other 189,419            193,634            69,637               (123,997)          TOTAL REVENUES 9,051,356         9,501,962         9,067,943         (434,019)          EXPENDITURESCurrentSalaries and wages 3,811,985         3,738,612         3,593,383         145,229            Fringe benefits 1,772,238         1,872,472         1,792,915         79,557               Supplies and materials 853,829            983,034            888,097            94,937               Contractual 1,131,199         1,265,106         1,122,351         142,755            Communications 106,000            111,364            123,354            (11,990)             Travel and training 238,425            285,017            197,992            87,025               Insurance 50,000               50,000               48,968               1,032                 Repairs and maintenance 677,834            847,225            640,500            206,725            Building and equipment rentals 153,600            157,535            157,386            149                     Printing and advertising 40,830               41,570               50,873               (9,303)               Postage 33,310               39,221               33,970               5,251                 Other 182,106            110,806            50,152               60,654               TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9,051,356         9,501,962         8,699,941         802,021            NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                           -                           368,002            368,002            Fund balance, beginning of year 3,599,659         3,599,659         3,599,659         -                           Fund balance, end of year 3,599,659$      3,599,659$      3,967,661$      368,002$             
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015Total Pension LiabilityService cost 102,520$          121,515$          144,261$          165,771$          184,846$          162,697$          188,936$          194,225$          221,881$          260,139$          Interest 1,372,536         1,333,692         1,322,608         1,302,936         1,174,321         1,161,744         1,155,643         1,122,384         1,096,376         1,008,655         Difference between expected and actual experience 145,711            352,701            (174,176)          36,501               423,704            24,243               (366,923)          (79,298)             (233,076)          80,642               Changes of assumptions (70,277)             136,880            -                           664,119            921,539            508,776            -                           -                           -                           814,056            Benefit payments, including employee refunds (1,248,730)       (1,181,153)       (1,075,707)       (1,043,494)       (961,641)          (915,864)          (860,670)          (777,188)          (715,313)          (616,270)          Net Change in Total Pension Liability 301,760            763,635            216,986            1,125,833         1,742,769         941,596            116,986            460,123            369,868            1,547,222         Total Pension Liability, beginning 19,689,207      18,925,572      18,708,586      17,582,753      15,839,984      14,898,388      14,781,402      14,321,279      13,951,411      12,404,189      Total Pension Liability, ending 19,990,967$    19,689,207$    18,925,572$    18,708,586$    17,582,753$    15,839,984$    14,898,388$    14,781,402$    14,321,279$    13,951,411$    Plan Fiduciary Net PositionContributions - employer 961,709$          643,544$          811,184$          1,275,772$      1,264,662$      637,262$          304,525$          266,448$          226,464$          219,053$          Contributions - employee 29,569               30,777               36,767               44,476               48,270               47,927               50,404               55,364               64,400               85,602               Net investment income (loss) 1,273,753         1,773,051         (1,974,073)       2,130,706         1,994,138         1,615,364         (497,015)          1,559,362         1,251,034         (173,001)          Benefit payments, including employee refunds (1,248,730)       (1,181,153)       (1,075,707)       (1,043,494)       (961,641)          (915,864)          (860,670)          (777,188)          (715,313)          (616,270)          Administrative expense (37,766)             (36,796)             (32,919)             (25,220)             (27,686)             (27,776)             (24,912)             (24,713)             (24,706)             (25,331)             Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 978,535            1,229,423         (2,234,748)       2,382,240         2,317,743         1,356,913         (1,027,668)       1,079,273         801,879            (509,947)          Plan Fiduciary Net Position, beginning 17,012,232      15,782,809      18,017,557      15,635,317      13,317,574      11,960,661      12,988,329      11,909,056      11,107,177      11,617,124      Plan Fiduciary Net Position, ending 17,990,767$    17,012,232$    15,782,809$    18,017,557$    15,635,317$    13,317,574$    11,960,661$    12,988,329$    11,909,056$    11,107,177$    Agency's Net Pension Liability 2,000,200$      2,676,975$      3,142,763$      691,029$          1,947,436$      2,522,410$      2,937,727$      1,793,073$      2,412,223$      2,844,234$      Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentageof the Total Pension Liability 90% 86% 83% 96% 89% 84% 80% 88% 83% 80%Covered payroll 833,496$          961,350$          1,127,922$      1,366,616$      1,590,755$      1,439,800$      1,673,482$      1,727,981$      1,974,029$      2,408,692$      Agency's Net Pension Liability as a percentageof covered payroll 240% 278% 279% 51% 122% 175% 176% 104% 122% 118%    
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2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016Actuarially determined contributions 622,827$          541,551$          537,855$          548,940$          397,479$          325,829$          306,612$          295,032$          256,452$          221,994$          Contributions in relation to the actuariallydetermined contribution 672,771            925,613            660,537            699,598            1,180,620         1,259,227         631,891            295,032            256,452            221,994            Contribution deficiency (excess) (49,944)$          (384,062)$        (122,682)$        (150,658)$        (783,141)$        (933,398)$        (325,279)$        -$                         -$                         -$                         Covered payroll 844,860$          987,132$          1,075,792$      1,300,578$      1,573,681$      1,559,148$      1,634,619$      1,688,177$      1,918,244$      2,204,494$      Contributions as a percentageof covered payroll 80% 94% 61% 54% 75% 81% 39% 17% 13% 10%    
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NOTE 1 - DEFINED BENEFIT RETIREMENT PLAN  Actuarial Assumptions  Actuarial valuation information relative to the determination of contributions:Valuation date: December 31, 2024Measurement date: December 31, 2024Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:Actuarial cost method Entry Age NormalAmortization method Level percentage of payAsset valuation method 5 year smoothingRemaining amortization period 10 yearsInvestment rates of return 7.18% (net of investment expenses, including inflation)Discount rate 7.18%Salary rate increase 3.00% in the long-term plus merit and longevityInflation rate 2.50%Mortality Pub-2010 and fully generational MP-2021   Changes in Assumptions:  Plan Year2024 Adopted the results of an experience study covering the period January 1, 2019through December 31, 2023.2023 Discount rate was lowered from 7.25% to 7.18%.Investment rate of return was lowered from 7.00% to 6.93%, net of administrativeand investment expenses.2021 Discount rate was lowered from 7.60% to 7.25%.Investment rate of return was lowered from 7.35% to 7.00%, net of administrativeand investment expenses.Mortality rates were updated to be based on the Pub-2010 mortality tables.2020 Increase in merit and longevity pay assumption.2019 Salary increase was decreased from 3.75% to 3.00%.Discount rate was lowered from 8.00% to 7.60%.Investment rate of return was lowered from 7.75% to 7.35%, net of administrativeand investment expenses.Adopted the results of an experience study covering the period January 1, 2014through December 31, 2018.2015 Mortality rates were updated to be based on the Pub-2014 group mortality tables.Salary increase was decreased from 4.50% to 3.75%.Discount rate was lowered from 8.25% to 8.00%.Investment rate of return was lowered from 8.00% to 7.75%, net of administrativeand investment expenses.   Changes in Benefit Terms:  There have been no changes in benefit terms for plan years presented.  
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Title III-B Title III-C1 Title III-C2 Title III-DEXPENDITURESCare management 38,559$          -$                      -$                      -$                      Case coordination and support 7,000               -                         -                         -                         Chore services 6,484               -                         -                         -                         Home delivered meals -                         -                         130,541          -                         Homemaker 16,716            -                         -                         -                         Personal care 1,875               -                         -                         -                         Congregate meals -                         96,051            -                         -                         Assistive devices and technologies -                         -                         -                         -                         Disease prevention and health promotion -                         -                         -                         11,361            Friendly reassurance 8,000               -                         -                         -                         Gap filing/special needs (RSD) 3,153               -                         -                         -                         Legal assistance 14,000            -                         -                         -                         Medication management -                         -                         -                         -                         Ombudsman 2,000               -                         -                         -                         Program development 22,500            -                         -                         -                         Transportation 22,600            -                         -                         -                         Adult day services -                         -                         -                         -                         Caregiver supplemental - transportation -                         -                         -                         -                         Caregiver training -                         -                         -                         -                         Respite care - In-home respite -                         -                         -                         -                         Caregiver education -                         -                         -                         -                         Caregiver information and assistance -                         -                         -                         -                         Caregiver support groups -                         -                         -                         -                         Other -                         -                         -                         -                         Administration 12,869            17,844            12,036            -                         TOTAL EXPENDITURES 155,756$       113,895$       142,577$       11,361$            
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Targeted Direct StateCare Care State State CongregateTitle III-E NSIP Management Workers Access In-Home Meals-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -                         -                         -                         -                         7,808               -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         75,133            -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         146,780          -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         40,625            -                         -                         12,210            -                         -                         -                         -                         2,523               -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         10,200            -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         2,300               -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         500                  -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         7,884               -                         8,400               -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         36,909            -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         8,000               -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         40,563            68,582            -                         -                         -                         6,171               -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         59,980$          87,343$          40,563$          68,582$          7,808$            207,789$       2,523$              
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EXPENDITURESCare managementCase coordination and supportChore servicesHome delivered mealsHomemakerPersonal careCongregate mealsAssistive devices and technologiesDisease prevention and health promotionFriendly reassuranceGap filing/special needs (RSD)Legal assistanceMedication managementOmbudsmanProgram developmentTransportationAdult day servicesCaregiver supplemental - transportationCaregiver trainingRespite care - In-home respiteCaregiver educationCaregiver information and assistanceCaregiver support groupsOtherAdministrationTOTAL EXPENDITURES

State MeritHome State State AwardDelivered Alternative Care Trust FundMeals Care Management Respite-$                      -$                      80,228$          -$                      -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         125,176          -                         -                         -                         -                         25,237            -                         -                         -                         5,286               -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         2,555               -                         -                         -                         28,946            -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         6,807               1,660               -                         3,115               131,983$       32,183$          80,228$          34,616$            
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State StateCG Respite State Aging Program Cash In-kindSupport Care New Services Income Match Match Total-$                      -$                   12,176$       -$                      11,100$          16,015$          158,078$          -                         -                     -                      -                         1,925               -                         16,733               -                         -                     -                      341                  799                  -                         7,624                 -                         -                     -                      91,054            36,420            -                         458,324            -                         -                     -                      27,567            8,481               500                  225,281            -                         -                         -                      2,415               2,477               -                         52,678               -                         -                     -                      49,620            9,074               2,100               171,578            -                         -                     -                      -                         -                         300                  10,500               -                         -                     -                      -                         1,477               -                         12,838               -                         -                     -                      -                         520                  -                         8,520                 -                         -                     -                      -                         389                  -                         3,542                 -                         -                     -                      170                  2,092               -                         16,262               -                         -                     -                      -                         299                  200                  2,799                 -                         -                     -                      -                         2,437               -                         4,437                 -                         -                     -                      -                         2,000               1,500               26,000               -                         -                     -                      4,745               58,359            -                         85,704               -                         -                     -                      -                         209                  -                         2,764                 -                         -                     -                      224                  85,114            -                         114,284            -                         -                     -                      -                         65                     -                         565                     3,887               30,394         -                      2,728               4,210               -                         49,103               -                         -                         -                      -                         1,092               -                         9,492                 -                         -                     -                      -                         -                         5,000               41,909               -                         -                     -                      -                         1,040               -                         9,040                 -                         -                     -                      -                         -                         -                         109,145            384                  -                     -                      -                         -                         -                         60,886               4,271$            30,394$          12,176$       178,864$       229,579$       25,615$          1,658,086$         
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Assistance Pass-throughListing GrantorFederal Grantor/Pass-through Grantor/Program Title Number Number ExpendituresU.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTUREPassed through Michigan Department of Health and Human ServicesSpecial Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children 10.557(a)FY 24-25 Resident Services 252MI003W1003 908,156$          FY 24-25 Breastfeeding 232MI013W5003 16,363               FY 24-25 Breastfeeding 252MI003W1003 28,145               FY 24-25 Breastfeeding 242MI013W5003 44,506               TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 997,170            U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICEPassed through Michigan Department of Health and Human ServicesCrime Victim Assistance 16.575FY 24-25 VOCA 15POVC23GG00424ASSI 161,977            TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 161,977            U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICESPassed through Michigan Aging and Adult Services AgencyAging ClusterTitle III-B Special Programs for the Aging(Grants for Supportive Services and Senior Centers) 93.044(b)FY 24-25 Administration N/A 12,869               FY 24-25 Regular N/A 142,887            COVID-19 ARP for Supportive Services Title III-B N/A 3,051                 158,807            Title III-C Special Programs for the Aging(Nutrition Services) 93.045(b)FY 24-25 Administration N/A 29,880               FY 24-25 Nutrition Congregate N/A 96,051               FY 24-25 Nutrition Home Delivered Meals N/A 130,541            COVID-19 ARP for Home Delivered Meals Title III N/A 611                     257,083            Nutrition Services Incentive Program 93.053(b)FY 24-25 Nutrition Services Incentive Program N/A 87,343               Total Aging Cluster 503,233            Title III-D Special Programs for the Aging(Disease Prevention and Health Promotion Services) 93.043FY 24-25 N/A 11,361               COVID-19 ARP for Preventative Health N/A 1,124                 Total Special Services 12,485               
National Family Caregiver Support 93.052FY 24-25 Administration N/A 6,171                 FY 24-25 Regular N/A 53,809               59,980                 



BRANCH-HILLSDALE-ST. JOSEPH COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY 
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS (continued) 

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
 
 

44 

Assistance Pass-ThroughListing GrantorFederal Grantor/Pass-through Grantor/Program Title Number Number ExpendituresU.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES (continued)Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human ServicesPublic Health Emergency Preparedness 93.069FY 24-25 Public Health Emergency Preparedness NU90TU000003 130,932$          Project Grants and Cooperative Agreements for Tuberculosis Control Programs 93.116FY 24-25 Tuberculosis Control NU52PS910290 124                     FY 24-25 Tuberculosis Control NU52PS910173 42                       166                     Immunization Cooperative Agreements 93.268FY 24-25 Vaccine Supply NH23IP922635 462,175            FY 24-25 Immunization Action Plan NH23IP922724 18,844               FY 24-25 Immunization Action Plan NH23IP922635 56,534               FY 24-25 Immunization Fixed Fees NH23IP922724 4,100                 FY 24-25 Immunization Fixed Fees NH23IP922635 1,975                 FY 24-25 COVID-19 COVID Immunization NH23IP922635 44,051               587,679            COVID-19 Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity for Infectious Diseases 93.323COVID-19 Infection Prevention and Healthcare NU51CK000362 39,927               COVID-19 Public Health Emergency Response - Coronavirus 93.354FY 24-25 COVID-19 Workforce Development NU90TP922186 454                     Medicaid ClusterMedical Assistance Program 93.778 (c)FY 24-25 Medicaid Outreach 2505MI5ADM 6,107                 FY 24-25 CSHCS Medicaid Outreach 2605MI5ADM 34,365               FY 24-25 CSHCS Care Coordination (d) 2505MI5ADM 2,706                 FY 24-25 CSHCS Care Coordination (e) 2505MI5MAP 7,529                 FY 24-25 CSHCS Medicaid Elevated Blood Lead Case Management (e) 2505MI5MAP 1,448                 FY 24-25 CSHCS Medicaid Elevated Blood Lead Case Management (e) 2605MI5MAP 290                     FY 24-25 CSHCS Outreach and Advocacy (d) 2505MI5ADM 71,205               Total Medicaid Cluster 123,650            CDC's Collaboration with Academia to Strengthen Public Health 93.967FY 24-25 Public Health Infrastructure NE11OE000025 289,175            Preventative Health and Health Services Block Grant 93.991Local Health Department (LHD) Sharing Support NB01PW000017 48,535               Local Health Department (LHD) Sharing Support 2 NB01PW000017 10,000               58,535               Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant to the States 93.994FY 24-25 CSHCS Care Coordination B0454555 69,273               FY 24-25 MCH - Children B0454555 37,764               FY 24-25 MCH - Children B0452932 56,645               163,682            Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services and MMAP, Inc.State Health Insurance Assistance Program 93.324 90SAPG0090 8,473                 TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 1,978,371         TOTAL FEDERAL AWARD EXPENDITURES 3,137,518$      (f)  
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NOTE 1 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION  The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the “Schedule” includes the federal grant activity of the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency (the Agency) under programs of the federal government for the year ended September 30, 2025.  The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Agency, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position or changes in net position of the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency.   
NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.  Negative amounts (if any) shown on the Schedule represent adjustments or credits made in the normal course of business to amounts reported as expenditures in prior years.  Pass-through entity identifying numbers are presented where available.  The Agency has elected to not use the 10-percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance for awards executed on or before September 30, 2024, and also has not elected to use the 15-percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under Uniform Guidance for awards executed on or after October 1, 2024.  
 
NOTE 3 - SUBRECIPIENTS  No Federal Awards were passed through by the Agency to any subrecipients during the year.   
NOTE 4 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT EXPLANATIONS OF SCHEDULE  The following descriptions identified below as (a) - (f) represent explanations that cross reference to amounts on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards:  (a) Denotes program tested as “major program”.  (b) Denotes programs required to be clustered by United States Department of Health and Human Services.  (c) Denotes programs required to be clustered by United States Department of Health and Human Services.  (d) Reimbursements of this contract are passed through the State.  The amount reported on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards represents the portion of the grant that is considered federal.  Federal participation in this program is 50%.  (e) Reimbursements of this contract are passed through the State.  The amount reported on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards represents the portion of the grant that is considered federal.  Federal participation in this program is 65.30%.   
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NOTE 4 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT EXPLANATIONS OF SCHEDULE (continued)  (f) The following reconciles the federal revenues reported in the September 30, 2025, financial statements to the expenditures of the Agency administered federal programs reported on the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (SEFA):  Federal/State Revenue (per fund financial statements) 7,051,187$      Plus: Difference between vaccines administered (revenue per financial statements) and vaccines received (expenditures per SEFA and instructions from grantor agency) 11,744               Less:  Portions of grant funding considered "State" funding (3,925,413)       Federal award expenditures 3,137,518$         
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Public Health of the  Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency Coldwater, Michigan 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities and the major fund of the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency (the Agency), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Agency’s basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated March 6, 2026. 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal control. A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. Given the limitations, during the audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters  As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Agency’s financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  
Purpose of this Report  The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Agency’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.     Lansing, Michigan March 6, 2026    

tshawnee
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

To the Board of Public Health of the  Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency Coldwater, Michigan 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program We have audited the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency’s (the Agency) compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on the Agency’s major federal program for the year ended September 30, 2025.  The Agency’s major federal program is identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. In our opinion, the Branch-Hillsdale-St. Joseph Community Health Agency complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended September 30, 2025. 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Agency and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program.  Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Agency’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Agency’s federal programs. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance  Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the Agency’s compliance based on our audit.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists.  The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Agency’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole.  In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we:  
 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  
 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the Agency’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.  
 Obtain an understanding of the Agency’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal control over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance  A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis.  A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.  However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.   
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Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.     Lansing, Michigan March 6, 2026   

tshawnee
Maner Costerisan
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 Section I - Summary of Auditor’s Results  
 
Financial Statements  Type of auditor’s report issued based on financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles: Unmodified  Internal control over financial reporting:  

 Material weakness(es) identified?    Yes  X  No  
 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?    Yes  X  None reported  Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?    Yes  X  No  

Federal Awards  Internal control over major programs:  
 Material weakness(es) identified?   Yes  X  No  
 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?   Yes  X  None reported  Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major programs: Unmodified  Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)?   Yes  X  No  Identification of major programs:   Assistance Listing Number(s)   Name of Federal Program or Cluster    10.557   Special Supplemental Nutrition Program     For Women, Infants, and Children  Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A  and Type B programs:    $ 1,000,000  Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?  X  Yes    No   

 Section II - Financial Statement Findings   None noted.   
 Section III - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs   None noted. 
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FINDINGS/COMPLIANCE  Control Deficiencies and Material Weaknesses Related to Internal Controls Over the Financial Statements.  No prior audit findings noted.   Findings Related to Compliance with Requirements Applicable to the Financial Statements.  No prior audit findings noted.   Findings Related to Compliance with Requirements Applicable to Federal Awards and Internal Control Over Compliance in Accordance with the Uniform Guidance.  No prior audit findings noted. 




